
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meetings held on 25th July and 8th August, 2013. 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, to be tabled at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning.  
 

 
 
4 

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81115/O/2013 - EXIGE 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD - LAND AT OAKFIELD ROAD/MOSS LANE, 
ALTRINCHAM WA15 8EP   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning.  
 

 
 
 
 

To Follow 

6.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT LAND TO FRONT OF 13-23 
AND 14-24 GATLEY ROAD, SALE   
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of Highways, Transportation, 
Greenspace and Sustainability.  
 

 
 
 
 
6 

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 12 September 2013 
   

 
7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), R. Chilton, 
T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E.H. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, B. Sharp, B. Shaw, J. Smith, L. Walsh, 
K. Weston and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 3 September 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 



 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 12
th
 SEPTEMBER 2013   

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
 

Further information from:  Mr. Rob Haslam, Head of Planning  
 
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers):  Mr. Rob 
Haslam, Head of Planning  
 
Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  
1. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006).  
2. Supplementary Planning Guidance documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
3. Government advice (Planning Policy Guidance Notes, Circulars, Regional Planning 

Guidance, etc.).  
4. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
5. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.  
 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 
Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Sale, M33 7ZF. 

  

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 12th September 2013  
 
Report of the Head of Planning  
 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

77102 
139 Stamford Street, Old 
Trafford, M16 9LT 

Clifford 1 Minded to Grant 

80669 
Altrincham Football Club, Moss 
Lane, Altrincham, WA15 8AP 

Altrincham 5 Minded to Grant 

80910 
Dunbar Farm, Little Ees Lane, 
Sale, M33 5GT 

Ashton on 
Mersey 

14 Grant 

81011 
Bramcote Lodge, Green Walk, 
Bowdon, WA14 2SN 

Bowdon 21 Grant 

81170 
20 Northleigh Road, Old Trafford, 
M16 0EQ  

Longford 29 Grant 

 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be placed 
before the Committee for decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  1 

 

WARD: Clifford 77102/FULL/2011 DEPARTURE: NO 
 

CHANGE OF USE OF PROPERTY FROM OFFICES TO DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) AND ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
75760/FULL/2010) 
 
139 Stamford Street, Old Trafford, M16 9LT 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr A Haladh 
 
AGENT: S Saund 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
This application has been brought back to Planning Committee for determination 
following the submission of a viability statement in relation to the financial 
contributions associated with the development.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a two-storey Victorian terrace property, situated on the north-
eastern side of Stamford Street. The building is vacant at present, although it carries a 
Financial and Professional Services Use Class – A2.  The front elevation of the property 
comprises of a shop-front and main entrance, with external roller shutters fitted to all ground-
floor and first-floor windows.  
 
The application site benefits from a good-sized rear yard, 68sqm in size, which can be 
accessed via an alleyway that separates the rear yards of Stamford Street, an
[...]
rcumstances, a development may not be able to address all of the required planning 
obligations without the scheme becoming economically unviable. On these occasions the 
Council will engage with developers on a site-by-site basis to consider whether 
contributions should be reduced in order to make the development viable. 
 

2. In addition the Council has also revised its approach to calculating financial contributions 
following the adoption of SPD1:Planning Obligations in 2012. As such it is now 
appropriate to consider any matters around viability, under SPD1, including the scale of 
contributions that would now be associated with a development of this nature and size. 
These are set out in the table below: 

 
TDC category.  Gross TDC 

required for 
proposed 
development. 

Contribution to be 
offset for existing 
building/use or 
extant planning 
permission (where 
relevant). 

Net TDC required 
for proposed 
development. 

 Use Class C3   
Affordable Housing N/A N/A  
Highways and Active Travel 
infrastructure (including 
highway, pedestrian and cycle 
schemes) 

 
£155 

 
£1,144 

 
£0 

Public transport schemes 
(including bus, tram and rail, 
schemes) 

 
£384 £1,246 

 
£0 

Specific Green Infrastructure 
(including tree planting) 
 

 
£930 £620 £310 

Spatial Green Infrastructure, 
Sports and Recreation 
(including local open space, 
equipped play areas; indoor and 
outdoor sports facilities). 

 
£3,270.62 

 
£0 

 
£3,270.62 

Education facilities. £7,531.95 £0 £7,531.95 

Total Contribution required   £11,112.57 

 
3. The viability appraisal produced on behalf of the developer indicates that the likely cost of 

the proposed works would, in themselves, exceed the resulting uplift in value that the 
property would benefit from. This deficit, which is calculated at around £4,000 without 
including additional costs such as interest, professional fees etc., is significantly increased 
when the full SPD1 developer contributions of £11,112.57 are factored into the viability of 
the scheme. It is worth noting also that applying the Revised UDP contributions of 
£4,100.94, produces the same result.    

 
4. Assessment of the viability appraisal has shown that it is not solely the application of 

financial contributions that would make this development unviable. However it is 
recognised that in any event the proposed works will be unlikely to generate a sufficient 
uplift in value that would allow any contributions to be paid. Weight is also given to the 



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  3 

 

nature of the application, in that it relates to an applicant seeking to convert an existing 
building into residential accommodation for their own family. Therefore, on the basis of the 
above, it is recommended that the financial contributions associated with this scheme be 
waived subject to the application of an overage mechanism which reserves the right for 
contributions to be secured upon completion of the development, should it prove to be 
more viable than expected under the applicant’s appraisal.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  
 
(I) That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the site upon completion 

of a legal agreement which would require a nil contribution but subject to an overage 
clause to ensure that a contribution up to the value of £11,112.57 could be secured 
should the applicant’s assumption about the development costs and subsequent valuation 
of the property upon completion of the works prove to be incorrect. 

 
(II) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning permission be  

granted subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1. Standard time limit; 
2. Compliance with all Plans 
3. Matching Materials 
4. Boundary wall 1.8m-2m to be erected along north-western boundary 

 
JK 
  



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  4 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 77102/FULL/2011 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 

Head of Planning  
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  5 

 

 

WARD: Altrincham 80669/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 

ERECTION OF A COMMUNITY SPORTS HALL; REPAIR/UPGRADING OF THE 
EXISTING CAR PARK AND THE ASSOCIATED INTRODUCTION OF VIDEO 
ENTRY AND LIGHTING; ERECTION OF TOILET BLOCK AND REFURBISHED 
SNACK BAR FOLLOWING REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY TOILETS AND MOBILE 
SNACK BAR; OTHER ASSOCIATED IMPROVEMENTS AND REFURBISHMENTS. 
 
Altrincham Football Club, Moss Lane, Altrincham, WA15 8AP 

 
APPLICANT:  Altrincham Football Club  
 
AGENT: Ads-Plan Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 

 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises the grounds for Altrincham Football Club which are situated on 
the north side of Moss Lane on the corner of Golf Road and opposite the junction with 
Stamford Park Road to the south. 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
There are three main components of the planning application: 
 

1. The erection of a community sports hall; 
2. The repair and upgrading of the existing car park together with the associated 

introduction of video entry and lighting; 
3. Erection of toilets for away supporters. 

  
Community Sports Hall 
The proposed community sports hall is to be located in the south west corner of the site, 
replacing the raised fla
[...]
e with all plans  
3. Materials to be submitted 
4. Roller shutters to be recessed perforated and finished in a colour to be agreed by the LPA 
5. Hours of use of Community Sports Hall 09.00 hours to 23.00 hours 
6. Parking to be provided before commencement of use and thereafter made available for 

users of the community sports hall 
7. Scheme for separate pedestrian access to facility 
8. Access doors not to open over highway 
9. Detailed scheme for cycle and motor cycle parking 
10. Community sports hall only to be used by patrons attending the match on match days 
11. Lighting scheme 
12. Management scheme to include all details / management of events including noise 

mitigation measures 
13. Facility to be used as a community sports hall in connection with AFC Community Sports 

company only (and ancillary purposes thereto) and for no other purpose. 
14. Scheme for condenser units. 

 
 
  



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  13 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 80669/FULL/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 

Head of Planning  
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  14 

 

WARD: Ashton on 
Mersey 

80910/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 

 
ERECTION OF AN AGRICULTURAL STORAGE BUILDING FOR SILAGE. 
 
Dumbar Farm, Little Ees Lane, Sale, M33 5GT 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr Les Jones 
 
AGENT: ML Planning Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
SITE 
 
T
[...]
ctive Travel 
infrastructure (including 
highway, pedestrian and cycle 
schemes) 

£396.00 £396.00 £396.00 

Public transport schemes 
(including bus, tram and rail, 
schemes) 

£680.00 £680.00 £680.00 

Specific Green Infrastructure 
(including tree planting) 

£1,550.00 £1,550.00 £1.550.00 

Spatial Green Infrastructure, 
Sports and Recreation 
(including local open space, 
equipped play areas; indoor and 
outdoor sports facilities). 

N/A N/A N/A 

Education facilities. N/A N/A N/A 

Total contribution required.   £2,626.00 

 
10. It is recognised that the proposed development would provide dry storage for silage 

bales which are already stored within the site and as such would not result in an 
increase in vehicular movements to and from the site and would not result in an 
increase in visitors or staff to the site.  As such it is considered that it is not 
appropriate to require the payment of contributions for Highway and Active Travel 
Infrastructure or for Public Transport Schemes as the proposal would not impact on 
the highway or public transport.   
 

11. The financial sum of £1,550.00 for Specific Green Infrastructure equates to the 
planting of 5 trees.  The applicant has agreed to plant these trees within the site and 
has submitted a landscaping scheme, showing the planting of these trees adjacent to 
the northern boundary.  The siting of these trees is considered acceptable and as 
such the provision of these trees can be secured through a condition requiring the 
planting of these trees within 12 months of the completion of the development.   

 
CONCLUSION 
 

12. The proposed agricultural storage building forms an acceptable form of development 
within the Green Belt.  The proposed development is also considered to be 
acceptable in terms of design, visual amenity and highway safety and would not 



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  19 

 

unduly impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents.  As such it is considered that 
the proposal complies with the relevant Polices of the Trafford Core Strategy and 
NPPF and therefore it is recommended that planning permission be granted 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions  
 
 
1. Standard 
2. List of Approved Plans  
3. Materials in accordance with submitted plans 
4. The planting of 5 trees in accordance with the approved landscaping scheme within 12 
months of the completion of the development 
5. The approved building to be restricted to agricultural use and not to be used in connection 
with the applicant’s separate business for the production and sale of animal feed. 

 
VW 
  



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  20 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 80910/FULL/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 

Head of Planning  
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  21 

 

WARD: Bowdon 81011/HHA/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 

RETENTION OF A PART SINGLE, PART TWO STOREY FRONT, SIDE AND 
REAR EXTENSION INCLUDING NEW HIPPED ROOF OVER FLAT ROOF 
ELEMENT TO FORM ADDITIONAL LIVING ACCOMMODATION FOLLOWING 
DEMOLITION OF REAR CONSERVATORY. ERECTION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS 
GATES AND PIERS WITH MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 1.8 METRES. (AMENDMENT 
TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED APPLICATION 76936/HHA/2011). 
 
Bramcote Lodge, Green Walk, Bowdon, WA14 2SN 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr G Ball 
 
AGENT: Gary Deane Associates 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 

 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a link-detached, two storey dwellinghouse that was 
constructed in the 1970’s and located on the southern side of Green Walk. The 
dwellinghouse is located within Sub Area C of the Devisdale Conservation Area. 
 
The property is heavily screened by mature boundary treatment along the north east, north 
west and south western boundaries. The front boundary is subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order. A row of conifers forms the boundary in common with the occupiers of the connecting 
property, 1 Holmwood. To the rear of the application site, there is a cul de sac of large, 
detached properties within a cul de sac and accessed via Green Walk. Due to changes to 
topography levels, Holmwood sweeps down towards the head of the cul de sac and as a 
result of this, the rear elevation of the property is able to be viewed at certain angles from 
within the highway.  
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Permission was granted for a part single, part two storey front, side and rear extension. 
However, the extensions that have been built have not been built in accordance with the 
approved plans. In terms of the key elements of the extensions approved, the front two storey 
extension has been built, a first floor side extension and a part single, part two storey rear 
extension has been built, but the two storey gabled rear extension has not. Furthermore, a 
single storey rear extension with balcony above has also not been implemented. 
 
This application as originally submitted sought to retain what has been built. In short, the 
alterations made to the previously approved scheme include: 
 
Front elevation 

• Detailing of two storey porch extension 

• Position and size of roof light within front elevation 

• Smaller window within front elevation at ground floor level of extension on north    
western side of dwelling 

 
Side elevation 

• Wider ch
[...]
ront side and rear extension to 
form additional living accommodation following demolition of existing conservatory. Erection 
of vehicular access gates and piers with maximum height of 1.8m. Approved with conditions 
December 2011. 
 
75872/HHA/2010 - Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of part single, part two 
storey front and rear extensions (including balcony to rear) to form additional living 
accommodation. Erection of vehicular access gates and pillars with maximum height of 2.3m. 
Withdrawn December 2010 
 
H/61970 - Erection of single storey and first floor side and rear extensions to form additional 
living accommodation. Refused July 2005 
 
H/28739 - Conservation Area Consent for demolition of existing side bay window to kitchen in 
connection with the erection of a single storey side extension – approved March 1989 
 
H/28738 - Erection of single storey side extension to form lounge and conservatory – 
approved March 1989 
 
H/20462 - Erection of brick and screen block wall 5 ft 6 ins high – approved November 1984 
 
H/16625 - Erection of 2 link detached dwelling houses with garages and formation of new 
vehicular accesses onto Holmwood/Green Walk. Approved October 1982. 
 

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted a Design and Access Statement that includes a brief statement 
of significance relating to the Heritage Asset. 
 
The statement refers to the character of the area and the style of the dwelling on site.  
Reference is made to the existing development being smaller than that previously approved 
within application 76936/HHA/2011. Most of the changes to the approved scheme are located 
to the rear of the building, away from public view and they have significantly less impact on 
residential amenity. Detailed changes have been included within the submission which 
concludes that the development improves the visual character of Bramcote Lodge and its 
scale and mass is now more in keeping with the existing built form al
[...]
sitioning of windows are 
considered not to cause harm to privacy. 
 

13. The existing raised platform (patio) to the rear of the dwellinghouse is in excess of 
300mm in height as a result of the land levels sloping downwards towards the rear 
boundary. Due to the position of the applicant’s detached garage adjacent to the 
eastern boundary and linked with a similar garage to the rear of 1 Holmwood, 
sufficient permanent screening is available to maintain privacy and amenity. As such, 
the patio to the rear of the property does not cause harm to the privacy and amenity of 
the occupants of 1 Holmwood.  
 

14. The separation distances provided between the various alterations to the property and 
mature boundary treatment along the rear boundary ensures that the privacy of the 
occupiers of 2 Holmwood would not be harmed by the proposed scheme. Similarly, 
mature planting along the western boundary and the reduction in overall size, scale 
and massing (when compared to the previously approved scheme) ensures that any 
impacts on Bickham House are less than that approved under application 
76936/HHA/2011. 
 

ACCESS, HIGHWAYS AND CAR PARKING 
 



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  27 

 

15. The existing property provides a detached garage to its rear and a large area of 
hardstanding to its frontage, which would remain. The previously approved scheme 
included the erection of vehicular access gates and piers with a maximum height of 
1.8m. The design, position and height of the proposed means of enclosure has not 
been changed and therefore is considered to be acceptable. 

 
CONCLUSION 

 
16. The amended plans received incorporating a hipped roof atop of the existing two 

storey rear extension are considered to be the most appropriate solution to the 
unauthorised incongruous addition to the property. Although it would have a small flat 
roof, it is considered that this would not be visible from ground and first floor windows, 
or private amenity areas of neighbouring properties. The design is considered to be 
acceptable and maintain the character and appearance of the Devisdale Conservation 
Area. 
 

17. The proposed development is therefore considered to be compliant with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework, the Council’s Core Strategy 
and SPD4: A Guide for Designing House Extensions & Alterations (February 2012) 
 

 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
1. Standard 
2. Compliance with all plans 
3. Materials to be submitted  
4. No further openings at first floor level 
5. Void to remain within porch at first floor level 
 
GD 
  



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  28 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 81011/HHA/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 

Head of Planning  
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale  M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  29 

 

WARD: Longford 81170/HHA/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 

ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO FORM ADDITIONAL 
LIVING ACCOMMODATION.   
 
20 Northleigh Road, Old Trafford, M16 0EQ 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr Mustafa Kamall 
 
AGENT: Les Foey 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 

 
 
Councillor Jarman has called in the application for the reasons set out in the report.   

 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a semi-detached two storey dwelling to the north of Northleigh 
[...]
erits and on the basis of the information 
submitted by the applicant. The plans show that the extension would form an 
extension to the lounge.  As there would be no increase in the number of bedrooms in 
the property, it would not be appropriate to require additional parking provision.   

 
CONCLUSION 
 

8. The proposed extension accords with SPD4 and would not result in harm to the 
amenity of the occupants of adjoining residential properties in accordance with Policy 
L7 of the Core Strategy.  As such, it is recommended that planning permission is 
granted.   

 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. List of approved plans 
3. Matching materials 
 

DR 
  



 

Planning Committee 12
th
 September 2013                                                                                                   Page No.  33 

 

 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 81170/HHA/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 

Head of Planning  
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WARD: Sale Moor 798883/FULL/2013 
 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT LAND TO FRONT OF 13-23 AND 

14-24 GATLEY ROAD, SALE, GREATER MANCHESTER, M33 2UP 

 
Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with the full planning 
permission granted under reference 798883/FULL/2013. 

 
APPLICANT: Trafford Housing Trust 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 
 

 

SITE 

Redevelopment proposals by Trafford Housing Trust. 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority for the 
area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an application made to the 
Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to stop 
up an area of highway in Sale described below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s 
plan (copy attached). 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only in order to enable the development to be 
carried out in accordance with the full planning permission granted by the Council under 
reference 798883/FULL/2013. 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of highways to be stopped up 

The highways to be stopped up are at Sale and are more particularly delineated and shown 
diagonally zebra hatched black on the plan attached to this report and are: 

1. The whole of unnamed footpath adjacent to nos 20-22 Gatley Road commencing 7 
metres west of the south western boundary of no 22 Gatley Road and which extends in a 
westerly direction (marked 1 on the plan); 

2. A length of unnamed footpath adjacent to no 15 Gatley Road commencing 7 metres east 
of the north eastern corner of no 15 Gatley Road extending in a south easterly direction 
for a distance of 4 metres with a maximum width of 1.4 metres (marked 2 on the plan). 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The recommendation is that the Committee consider raising no objection to this 
application for stopping up the area of highway described in the Schedule and shown 
on the attached plan. 

 

Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.
	Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc - 12.09.13

	6 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT LAND TO FRONT OF 13-23 AND 14-24 GATLEY ROAD, SALE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
12 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Bunting (In the Chair),  
Councillors Chilton, Mrs. Dixon MBE (Substitute), Fishwick, Gratrix, Malik, 
O’Sullivan, Sharp, Shaw, Smith, Walsh and Whetton.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning (Mr. R. Haslam),  
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Conservation Officer (Ms. E. Read),   
Traffic Manager (Mr. G. Williamson),  
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. V. Ward and 
K. Weston. 
 

40. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 25th July and 8th 

August 2013, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
41. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning submitted a report informing Members of additional 
information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

42. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  
 
(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and to 

any other conditions now determined 
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 80669/FULL/2013 – Altrincham 
Football Club – Altrincham Football 
Club, Moss Lane, Altrincham.  
 

 Erection of a community sports hall; 
repair/upgrading of the existing car park and the 
associated introduction of video entry and 
lighting; erection of toilet block and refurbished 
snack bar following removal of temporary toilets 
and mobile snack bar; other associated 
improvements and refurbishments. 
 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
12 September 2013 

 

 

 

2 

 80910/FULL/2013 – Mr. Les Jones 
– Dumbar Farm, Little Ees Lane, 
Sale.  
 

 Erection of an agricultural storage building for 
silage. 
 

 81011/HHA/2013 – Mr. G. Ball – 
Bramcote Lodge, Green Walk, 
Bowdon.  

 Retention of a part single, part two storey front, 
side and rear extension including new hipped 
roof over flat roof element to form additional 
living accommodation following demolition of 
rear conservatory. Erection of vehicular access 
gates and piers with maximum height of 1.8 
metres. (Amendment to previously approved 
application 76936/HHA/2011). 
 

 81170/HHA/2013 – Mr. Mustafa 
Kamall – 20 Northleigh Road, Old 
Trafford.  
 

 Erection of single storey rear extension to form 
additional living accommodation.   

43. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 77102/FULL/2011 - MR. A. 
HALADH - 139 STAMFORD STREET, OLD TRAFFORD  
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report concerning an application for planning 
permission for the change of use of property from offices to dwellinghouse (Use 
Class C3) and erection of a single storey rear extension (re-submission of 
75760/FULL/2010). 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the site upon 

the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement which would require a nil 
contribution but subject to an overage clause to ensure that a contribution up 
to the value of £11,112.57 could be secured should the applicant’s 
assumption about the development costs and subsequent valuation of the 
property upon completion of the works prove to be incorrect. 

 
(B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  

 
44. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81115/O/2013 - EXIGE 

DEVELOPMENTS LTD - LAND AT OAKFIELD ROAD/MOSS LANE, 
ALTRINCHAM WA15 8EP  
 
[Note:  Councillor Whetton declared a Personal Interest in Application 
81115/O/2013, as he is a Board Member of the Trafford Community Leisure 
Trust.]  
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report concerning an application for planning 
permission for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a mixed-use 
development comprising, alterations and extensions to the existing Altrincham Ice 
Rink to form a new foyer and new self-supporting roof structure; leisure uses 



Planning Development Control Committee  
12 September 2013 

 

 

 

3 

including a new leisure centre and bowling alley (Use Class D2); residential (Use 
Class C3); offices and management suite (Use Class B1); food and non-food retail 
(Use Class A1); restaurants and cafes (Use Class A3); drinking establishments 
(Use Class A4); and hot food establishments (Use Class A5); the permanent 
retention of the Ice Rink and associated car parking, plant and service areas, 
highway alterations and the creation of new areas of public realm. 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement to secure a financial 
contribution towards highways and active travel infrastructure; public 
transport schemes; specific green infrastructure; spatial green infrastructure, 
sports and recreation; and education and facilities together with provision 
of/contribution towards affordable housing in accordance with the Trafford 
Core Strategy and SPD1: Planning Obligations. 

 
(B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

45. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT LAND TO FRONT OF 13-23 
AND 14-24 GATLEY ROAD, SALE  
 
[Note:  Councillor Whetton declared a Personal Interest in the above item, as his 
partner is employed by Trafford Housing Trust.]  
 
The Head of Highways, Transportation, Greenspace and Sustainability submitted 
a report informing Members of an application made to the Secretary of State for 
Transport under s247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area 
of highway in Sale. 
 
  RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the proposed Order.   
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm 


